NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 21301
TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Kumber TD-21065
Joseph A Sickles, Referee

) EAmerican Train Dispatchers Association
PARTI ES TO DISPUTE:

(Norfolk and Western Railway Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM hCI aimof the Anerican Train Mspatchers Association
t hat :

(a) The Norfolk & Western Rai |l way Conpany {NYC&STL) (herei n-
after referred to as "the Carrier"), violated the effective schedul e
Agreement between the parties, Articles 8(a), 8(b) thereof in particu-
| ar, by its arbitrary-and capricious disciplinary acti on inassessing
Claimant Trai n Dispatcher G, E. Semones thirty (30) days® actusl sus-
pension plus permanent disqualification as Train Dispatcher follow ng
formal hearing held on Novenber 10, 1973;

(b) Because of said Violation, the Carrier shall now be re-
quired toreinstate Claimant G E. Senpbnes to his Trai n Dispacher's
position Wi th seniority, vacation and all ot her rights unimpaired. in-
‘eluding gr OUp hospital, medical, Surgi cal andlife insurance benefits,

end clear his personalrecord of the charges involved In the formal
hearing of November10, 1973 amd conpensate himfor net wage |oss
suffered in connection therewith plus interest et the annual rate of
six percent (6%) beginning with Carrier's schedul ed pay date when said
compensation was duehi mfor time lost as TrainD spat cher.

OPINION OF BOARD: C ai mant was char ged with responsibility f or per-

mtting atrainto go against the current of traf-
fic, without af f or di ng properprotection under Rul € 152, Subsequent
to investigation, he was suspended for thirty (30) days, and was dis-
qualified as a train dispatcher.

The record shows that when the train was passing Cascade,
Caimant lined the switch in "reverse" position. However, the sig-
nal woul d not 1lime properly. Claimant's nanipul ation of the swtch
did not correct t&ml function. He-then notified the Chief D spatcher
of'the difficulty. Cclaimant's attention was not drawn back to the
Traffic Control Panel until a bell sounded and an illumnated |ight
showed that t he train had passedt he westward signal .

.0~ ... The pertinent portion of Rule 152 specifies:
"\Wien a train or engine crosses over to or

obstructs another main track, the novenent nust
be protected, unl ess ctherwise provided,"
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_ Carrier asserts that Claimant was experiencing signal diffi-
culties and that Rile 152 required that hemake positive notificetion
to the crew so as to avoid placing theminto a trap.

It may be that certain responsibilities in the incident are
properly | evied against the' crewmembers; but that does not alter Oaim
ant’s responsibility. Certainly, in these types of circunstances, hind-
sight determnations are to be avoided. At the same tine, however, it
| S approprate t0 consider the prospective actions which were reasonably
required, given a1l of the facts and circunstances.

Our review of the transcript of investigations denonstrates
a certain degree of confusion, on Ciaimant's part, es to the actual
“events on the day in question, as wel|l as scme rat her vague indica-
tions Of his responsibilities, But, be that as it nny, the Claimant
freel y concedes that he was having switching difficulties, to the poi nt
that he attenpted manual correction « to no avail - and he so advised
two fellow enployees. ‘It woul d seemreasonable, et that time, for Claim
ant to have taken further action of notification t 0 crew members, when
a potential collision was a reasonably foreseeabl e (although avoided in
this case) event. Instead,Claimant allowed his attention to be diverted
to other matters.

_ ~ The Board feels t hat t he record contains e substantive showing,
i ncl udi ng Cleimant's own testimony, t 0 warrant the di scipline, tmposed.

PINDINGSsd Di vision of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds end hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier andthe Employes involved in this dispute

are respectively Carrier end Employes within the meaning of t he Rai | way
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193k4;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has

over the dispute involved herein; and = CE| \
QECEIVEN
That t he Agreement was not violated. -
AWARD N70V301976
O aim deni ed. Y J BERYES

NATIONAL RATILROAD ADJUS BOARD

p By Order of Third Division
ATTEST: A’
ecutive Secretary

Dat ed at Chicago, |llinois, this 12th day of Novenmber 1976.




